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Agenda Topic Page

1. APOLOGIES
No apologies were received prior to publication of the agenda.

2. ATTENDANCE
Staff present will be identified.

3. CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA
Note: Any additions must be approved by resolution with an explanation as to why they cannot be delayed until a future meeting.

4. CONFLICT OF INTEREST
Members are reminded of the need to stand aside from decision-making when a conflict arises between their role as an elected 
representative and any private or other external interest they might have.

5. PUBLIC FORUM
Requests to speak should be made to the Committee Secretary on 0800 474 082 or liz.spector@orc.govt.nz at least 24 hours prior to 
the meeting; however, this requirement may be waived by the Chairperson.

6. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 3
Minutes of the 27 November 2019 Finance Committee meeting will be considered as a true and accurate record with or without 
corrections.

6.1 Minutes - 27 November 2019 Finance Committee 3

7. ACTIONS
There are no outstanding actions of the Finance Committee.
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8. PRESENTATIONS
Port Otago Ltd Board Chair Paul Rae, Chief Executive Kevin Winders, and Chief Financial Officer Stephen Connolly will present the 
Port Otago Interim Report.

9. MATTERS FOR  DECISION 6

9.1 ANNUAL PLAN 2020 - 2021 6
To enable decisions to be taken to advance the 2020-21 Annual Plan process.

9.1.1 Attachment 1:  Summary of Adjustments - Annual Plan 2020.21 22

10. MATTERS FOR NOTING 26

10.1 ACTIVITY REVIEW Q2 2019-20 DECEMBER 2019 26
To report on operational performance by significant activity for the period ended 31 December 2020.

10.1.1 Attachment 1:  Council Activity Performance Report - 31/12/2019 29

10.2 FINANCE REPORT - Q2 31 DECEMBER 2019 61
This report provides a summary of the Council’s financial performance for 1 July 2019 to 31 December 2019 (Quarter 2 of the 
2019/20 financial year).

10.3 TREASURY REPORT - Q2 DECEMBER 2019 66
This report provides information on the management and performance of the Council’s short-term deposits and the managed 
fund, for the 6 months ended 31 December 2019.

10.3.1 Attachment 1:  Treasury Report, ST deposits and Managed Fund 67

10.4 RATES STRIKE, COLLECTION 31 OCT 2019, PENALTIES 70
This report provides the Finance Committee with an update on rates struck for the 2019/20 financial year.

10.5 PORT OTAGO CONSTITUTION 72
To provide the Finance Committee with an opportunity to review Port Otago Limited’s Constitution and propose a course of 
action to undertake a review of that document.

10.5.1 Attachment 1:  Port Otago Limited Constitution May 1997 75

10.5.2 Attachment 2: Port Otago Limited Constitution Alternation Sept 1997 88

11. NOTICE OF MOTION 90

11.1 NOTICE OF MOTION - INFORMATION SHEETS ON COUNCIL ACTIVITIES 90

11.1.1 Attachment 1:  Notice of Motion - Cr Hilary Calvert 91

12. CLOSURE
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Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Corporate Committee held in the  

Council Chamber on Wednesday 27 November 2019,  

commencing at 1:00 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  
Cr Hilary Calvert (Co-Chair) 

Cr Andrew Noone (Co-Chair) 

Cr Michael Deaker  

Cr Alexa Forbes  

Hon Marian Hobbs  

Cr Carmen Hope  

Cr Gary Kelliher  

Cr Michael Laws  

Cr Kevin Malcolm  

Cr Gretchen Robertson  
Cr Bryan Scott  
Cr Kate Wilson  

 
 

 

Welcome  
Cr Noone welcomed Councillors, members of the public and staff to the meeting. 
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Minutes Finance Committee 20191127   

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies. 
 

2. ATTENDANCE 

Sarah Gardner (Chief Executive) 
Nick Donnelly (General Manager Corporate Services and CFO) 
Gavin Palmer (General Manager Operations) 
Sally Giddens (General Manager People, Culture and Communications) 
Richard Saunders (General Manager Regulatory) 
Gwyneth Elsum (General Manager Strategy, Policy and Science) 
Amanda Vercoe (Executive Advisor) 
Dianne Railton (Executive Assistant, minute taker) 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA 

The agenda was confirmed as circulated. 
 

4. CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

No conflicts of interest were advised. 
 

5. PUBLIC FORUM 

No public forum was held. 
 

6. ACTIONS 

There are no outstanding actions of the Finance Committee. 
  

7. MATTERS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

7.1. Consideration of Draft Terms of Reference 

The draft Terms of Reference for Finance Committee and Audit & Risk Subcommittee were 
discussed.  Both committees will now meet quarterly.  Changes to the Terms of Reference: 
 
1.     Standing Order 9.1 replicate the standing order wording regarding agenda setting and 

consulting with the Chair. 
2.     Attendance at meetings for the Finance Committee to include the Chief Executive and 

General Manager Corporate Services. 
3.     The Finance Committee shall carry out any other function or duty delegated to it by the 

Council. 
4.     Audit & Risk Subcommittee delegations – take out ‘appropriate’ and replace with ‘Chief 

Executive required to cooperate with any requests unless excused by the Chair of the ORC 
(Cr Marian Hobbs)'. 

5.     Audit & Risk membership 
a)   Change: ‘Chair – Independent, to be appointed’ to ‘Chair, to be appointed by Audit & 

Risk Subcommittee’. 
b)   Add: Independent member with skills and experience in audit. 
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6.     Councillors asked staff to suggest a limit to the Finance Committee's delegation:  Staff 
have recommended $2 million. 

  
Resolution 
 
That the Council: 
 
1) Receives this report. 

 
2) Refers, following discussion, the proposed terms of reference for the Finance Committee to 

Council for adoption on 11 December 2019.    
 
3) Refers, following discussion, the proposed terms of reference for the Audit and Risk 

Subcommittee to Council for adoption on 11 December 2019 with the amendments. 
 
Moved:            Cr Noone 
Seconded:       Cr Calvert 
CARRIED 
 

8. MATTERS FOR NOTING 

8.1. Activity Review 2019-20 Q1, September 2019 

That the Council: 

1) Receives the activity performance report for the period ended 30 September 2019. 
 

8.2. Finance Report 2019-20 Q1, September 2019 

Resolution 
 
That the Finance Committee: 

1) Receives this report and the attached financial reports. 
 
Moved:            Cr Wilson 
Seconded:       Cr Robertson 
CARRIED 
 

9. CLOSURE 

The meeting was declared closed at 02:30 pm. 
 
 
 
____________________________      ____________________ 
Chairperson                                               Date 
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AGENDA Finance Committee 20200226

9.1. Annual Plan 2020-21

Prepared for: Finance Committee

Report No. GOV1892

Activity: Community: Governance & Community

Author: Mike Roesler, Manager Corporate Planning;
Sean Geary, Management Accountant

Endorsed by: Nick Donnelly, General Manager Corporate Services

Date: 20 February 2020

PURPOSE

[1] The purpose of this report is to enable decisions to be taken to advance the 2020-21 
Annual Plan process.  This report enables Council to agree proposed adjustments to the 
detailed financial forecasts defined in year 3 of the Otago Regional Council 2018-28 
Long-Term Plan (LTP). It also determines the community consultation approach related 
to the proposed adjustments.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

[2] The Council has completed an important step in reviewing the detail financial forecasts 
defined in year 3 of its LTP. This review has resulted in proposed adjustments to the 
financial estimates and work programmes for 2020-21 financial year.  The adjustments 
in the LTP work programme are summarised in Attachment 1.   The financial impacts of 
these adjustments are outlined in the ‘Discussion’ section of this report. 

[3] The proposed adjustments to the Council work programme contained in Attachment 1 
are consistent with the strategic direction as consulted and agreed with the community 
in the 2018-28 Long-Term Plan.  This report recommends that the adjustments do not 
trigger Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy in that they do not equate to 
significant or material differences to the LTP.

[4] Council staff recommend a community consultation approach that reflects the 
assessment on ‘significance’, and the Council’s motivation to communicate its intentions 
for 2020-21 and invite associated feedback.      

RECOMMENDATION

That the Finance Committee:

1) Approves the proposed adjustments to the 2018-28 Long-Term Plan as contained in 
Attachment 1 as providing the basis for engaging with the community.  

2) Approves the proposed forecasted expenditure and funding requirements to deliver the 
proposed work programme for the 2020-21 financial year.  

3) Agrees that the proposed adjustments provided in Attachment 1 do not represent 
significant or material differences from the 2018-28 Long-Term Plan.

4) Approves an ‘informal consultation’ approach as identified in the ‘Community 
Consultation’ section of this report.
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BACKGROUND

[5] The LTP contains detailed financial forecasts for the 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 
financial years.  This plan was consulted with the Otago regional community and 
approved by Council in June 2018.    

[6] Council staff have completed a review of the 2020-21 (LTP year3) financial forecasts and 
associated work programmes.  This review process provides a means of changing the 
LTP if required.  It will result in the approval of the 2020-21 Annual Plan in June this year 
and the commencement of the programme of work for the 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 
financial year.   

[7] Councillors have completed workshops considering proposed adjustments to the LTP 
and the impact on the funding requirements, particularly rating.  

DISCUSSION

Proposed Adjustments

[8] Attachment 1 provides a summary of the key adjustments that the Council is proposing 
to year 3 of the LTP.  

[9] The highlighted portions show work that is occurring under the Council’s four priority 
areas.  These are areas that the Council is particularly focused on and is at various stages 
of developing its service and partnerships.  They include: 
 Fresh Water
 Climate Change Adaptation
 Urban Development Strategy
 Biosecurity and Biodiversity  

[10] Wakatipu Ferry Service – Attachment 1 signals that a proposal relating to a ferry service 
on Lake Wakatipu is being separately developed and consulted on based on a timeframe 
that enables the Council to decide on funding an option in the 2020-21 Annual Plan.  
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Financial Implications 
[11] A summary of the estimated cost of completing our activities (both operating and 

capital) for the 2020-21 financial year is shown in the table below:

LTP
2020/21

$000s

Activity Expenditure Draft Annual 
Plan 2020/21

$000s

Annual Plan
2019/20

$000s

3,797
4,109

Regional Leadership
Governance & Community
Regional Planning

5,657
5,578

4,724
3,629

3,798
3,194

347
4,584

Environment
Water
Biodiversity & Biosecurity
Air
State of the Environment

2,731
4,048

358
4,812

2,972
5,083

366
4,010

1,915
1,864
1,705

822

Regulatory
Consent Processing 
Compliance Monitoring
Incidents & Contaminated Sites
Harbour Management

3,014
3,079
1,938

741

2,205
1,842
1,799

809

7,014
2,387

Flood & River Management
Flood & Drainage
River Management

8,731
2,648

7,289
2,865

2,460
584
199
510

Safety & Hazards
Emergency Management
Natural Hazards
Flood & Low Flow Risk Management
Climate Change Adaptation

2,485
919
202

1,012

2,425
699
212
937

396
16,800

6,673
1,446

123

Transport
Regional Transport Planning
Public Transport Dunedin
Public Transport Wakatipu
Public Transport Regional
Stock Truck Effluent Disposal

404
17,585

7,040
2,284

126

235
17,136

6,855
1,522

90
64,728 Total Expenditure 75,494 67,702

[12] Total expenditure for 2020-21 is forecast to be $75.494M which is $7.792M (11.5%) 
greater than the current year (2019/20 Annual Plan).

[13] The current year, 2019-20 Annual Plan expenditure is $2.974M higher than the amount 
forecast in year 3 of the LTP. This reflects activity adjustments made in the 2019-20 
Annual Plan compared to year 2 of the LTP.

[14] The reasons for the variations in activity work programmes have been discussed earlier 
in the ‘Proposed Adjustments’ section of this report and further in Attachment 1.
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[15] The sources of revenue budgeted to cover the cost of our activities for the 2020-21 
financial year are as follows:

LTP
2020/21

$000s

Activity Funding Draft Annual 
Plan 2020/21

$000s

Annual Plan
2019/20

$000s
11,546 General Rates 12,197 11,180
16,234 Targeted Rates 15,620 15,183

3,202 Reserves – Special Rating Schemes 5,199 5,010
9,145 Grants 10,799 12,133
3,407 Fees & Charges 4,907 3,570
1,171 Interest & Investment Income 915 1,122

10,124 Other Income 10,333 9,824
8,100 Dividends 10,100 7,900
1,799 Reserves 1,426 1,780

 - General Reserve Offset 4,000 -
64,728 Total Funding 75,494 67,702

General rates

[16] The general rate increase for the 2020-21 financial year is $1.017M (9.1%), as shown 
below:

LTP
2020/21

$000s

General Rates
Funding Summary

Draft Annual 
Plan 2020/21

$000s

Annual Plan
2019/20

$000s
20,817 General Rates (Gross) 27,212 20,201

Less:
(8,100) Dividend as per LTP (8,100) (7,900)
(1,171) Interest and Investment Income (915) (1,122)
11,546 18,197 11,180

Less:
- Additional Ordinary Dividend (2,000) -
- General Rate Offset (4,000) -

 11,546 General Rates Payable 12,197 11,180
730 Increase $ 1,017 2,372

6.7% Increase % 9.1% 26.9%

[17] The LTP provided that general rates would be $11.546M in the 2020-21 year. After 
accounting for the dividend, interest, investment income and general reserve offset the 
proposed 2020-21 general rate is$12,197M which is $650,000 higher than the LTP.

[18] The LTP assumed general rates would increase $730,000 (6.7%) in year 3. The proposed 
2020-21 Annual Plan estimates an increase of $1,017M (9.1%) from the current year 
(2019-20 Annual Plan.
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[19] The gross amount of spend in general rate funded activity is increasing from the amount 
budgeted in the 2019-20 Annual Plan and from that assumed in year 3 of the LTP.

[20] Council is the 100% owner of Port Otago Limited. Each year Council budgets to receive a 
dividend from the Port which is used to reduce the general rate requirement. The LTP 
assumed the dividend amount to be $8.1M for the 2020-21 year. 

[21] In order to keep the general rate increase broadly in line with the LTP increase of 6.7%, 
Council is proposing to further offset and reduce the general rate requirement with 
other (non-rates) sources of funding.

[22] That includes seeking additional dividends from Port Otago and using reserves to further 
reduce general rates via a general reserve offset.

[23] In total it is estimated that an additional $6M of other funding is required to offset 
general rates in the proposed 2020-21 financial forecast. At this stage the estimates 
assume this includes an additional $2M of dividend from Port Otago and $4M from 
general reserves.

[24] A review of Port Otago’s historical returns and dividend policy is currently underway, 
and the Port have been advised that Council’s funding requirements indicate an 
increased level of dividend is desirable.

[25] The exact quantum of intended additional dividends (if any) will be confirmed with the 
Board of Port Otago during the consultation period for inclusion in the final Annual Plan 
and the Port’s Statement of Corporate Intent.

[26] It should be noted that any dividend included in the Annual Plan is an intended estimate 
only and is dependent on multiple factors which means the actual level of dividend may 
be different.

[27] Any difference as a result of an additional dividend higher or lower than $2M (either 
intended or actual) will be balanced against the amount of general reserve offset 
(currently estimated at $4M).

[28] Interest and investment income is lower than estimated in the LTP and 2019-20 Annual 
Plan.  Interest rates and the balance of short-term investments (term deposits) have 
decreased since our original LTP planning in 2018 so estimates have been reduced to 
reflect current market rates and fund balances.

[29] The general rate impact on individual properties in dollar terms is small.  For example, it 
is estimated that a median CV $420,000 home in Dunedin will be charged general rates 
of $90 in 2020-21 compared to $81 in 2019-20 an increase of $9. A median CV $850,000 
home in Queenstown will be charged general rates of $115 in 2020-21 compared to 
$106 in 2019-20, an increase of $11.
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[30] The table below shows the general rates that we estimate are payable for the capital 
values shown within each district of Otago, inclusive of a UAGC of $31.08, and GST.

General Rates Examples by District Median Capital 
Value

Draft Annual 
Plan 2020/21

Annual Plan 
2019/20

Residential
Central Otago District 520,000

(380,000)
$69.03 $81.72

Clutha District 200,000 $52.36 $55.46
Dunedin City 420,000

(300,000)
$80.80 $89.75

Queenstown Lakes District 850,000 $106.48 $115.47
Waitaki District 250,000 $59.15 $59.53
Rural
Central Otago District 1,500,000

(1,000,000)
$81.72 $176.52

Clutha District 1,000,000 $55.46 $151.66
Dunedin City 500,000

(400,000)
$89.75 $100.86

Queenstown Lakes District 2,000,000 $115.47 $229.19
Waitaki District 1,000,000 $59.53 $143.86

[31] Both Central Otago and Dunedin capital values were revalued during the current year, 
so comparison for those districts is made against the pre valuation median CV in the 
2019-20 year. That amount is shown in brackets in the table above.  
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Targeted Rates
[32] Total targeted rates are estimated to increase $437,000 (2.9%) in the 2020-21 financial 

year, as shown below:

LTP
2020/21

$000s

Targeted Rates Draft Annual 
Plan 2020/21

$000s

Annual Plan
2019/20

$000s
2,460 Emergency management 2,485 2,425

210 Wilding trees 210 209
1,442 Rural water quality 684 1,138

188 Dairy inspection 188 188
Transport Rates

4,774 Transport – Dunedin 4,862 4,384
948 Transport – Queenstown 880 845

River Management Rates
300 Dunedin 300 250
360 Clutha 350 330
300 Central Otago 320 300
150 Wakatipu 150 150
180 Wanaka 200 180
400 Waitaki 400 400
148 Lower Waitaki 149 146

Flood & Drainage Scheme Rates
1,461 Leith Flood 1,461 1,461

750 Lower Clutha Flood & Drainage 750 700
800 Lower Taieri Flood 850 800
650 West Taieri Drainage 650 600
500 East Taieri Drainage 500 475
134 Tokomairiro Drainage 140 124

80 Shotover Delta 80 80
16,234 Total 15,620 15,183

[33] Most targeted rates remain in line with year 3 of the LTP and the Annual Plan 2019-20.

[34] The exception is the Rural Water Quality rate which has decreased in the current year 
and is estimated to decrease further in 2020-21. This targeted rate funds 75% of the 
monitoring and science programme in the freshwater implementation activity. Overall 
freshwater monitoring and science work is increasing across the organisation in the 
2020-21 year with increases the water SOE and water planning activities which are 
general rate funded. 
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Total Rates

[35] Council’s LTP and Financial Strategy set rates affordability benchmarks, in terms of total 
rates and rate increases.

[36] The total rates limit is set at $35M or 50% of total revenue. The estimates in the 2020-21 
financial forecast show total rates of $27.8M (42%) of total revenue which are both 
under the benchmark.

[37] The affordability limit for year 3 of the LTP is a total increase of no more than 7%. The 
estimates in the 2020-21 financial forecast show total rates increasing by 5.5% which is 
within the benchmark limit.

[38] Note, the total rates may increase depending on the consultation and decision regarding 
Wakatipu Water Ferries. It the increase exceeds 7% this will require disclosure in the 
2020-21 Annual Report.  

Balancing the Budget

[39] Council is required to ensure that estimated revenue is sufficient to cover estimated 
operating costs.  Council can however set its revenue at a different level, if Council 
resolves that it is financially prudent to do so.  It is estimated that for the 2020-21 
financial year, the estimated revenue will not cover estimated operating costs and there 
is an estimated operating deficit of approximately $4,958,000.

[40] The primary reason for the shortfall in revenue is the use of reserves to fund operating 
expenditure.  General reserves budgeted to be used for:

Use of General Reserves Draft Annual Plan 
2020/21

$000s
Environment Enhancement 326
Flood Designation and Bylaws 193
Freshwater Implementation 50
General Reserve Offset 4,000
Total general reserves 4,569

[41] Council’s Financial Strategy outlines how Council will manage its finances. Affordability 
for ratepayers is a key aspect of the Financial Strategy.

[42] Council’s strategy states that it will not use reserves to fund day to day business as usual 
type operating costs. However, the strategy does allow for reserves to be used to fund 
operating expenditure in certain circumstances i.e. special one-off activities.

[43] Council’s work programme is increasing, and the proposed work programme changes 
are mandatory and necessary for our region. This increased level of work is expected to 
continue for the immediate future but will not continue at this level indefinitely, so the 
proposed changes are not viewed as business as usual expenditure.
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[44] We anticipate continuing to manage this increased workload and general rate 
requirement over the medium term via the same use of increased ordinary dividend 
and/or a general reserve offset.

[45] Those future funding requirements will be confirmed and consulted on during the 2020-
21 year as part of the LTP 2021-31 process. It is anticipated that the amounts being 
drawn from general reserves via the general rate offset in the 2020-21 year and, if 
required, early years of the LTP 2021-31 will be repaid in subsequent years when the 
current increase in workload is expected to be complete. 

[46] The proposed adjustments include an element of delivery risk. While the resource 
requirements have been costed at a high level the workplans and actual delivery in 
these areas may change. Resource availability may also cause delays.

[47] Budgeting to fund a larger portion of the general rate activity increase from reserves 
mitigates that delivery risk rather than requiring it to be fully rate funded up front. This 
approach aligns with the rates affordability objective of the Financial Strategy.

  
[48] A summary of Council’s general reserve position is shown below. This summary 

reconciles the amount of general reserve available in financial assets (cash, term 
deposits and managed investment funds).

[49] A portion of Council’s cash reserves relates to dedicated reserves and special rating 
district reserves that are in funds. Offsetting this, other special rating districts are in 
deficit and have internally borrowed from other reserves (including the general reserve). 
The underlying general reserve amount is the amount of general reserve assuming these 
borrowed funds were repaid.

General Reserve Reconciliation Actual
June 2019

$000s

Forecast
June 2020

$000s

Annual Plan 
June 2021

$000s
Financial Assets 37,934 32,989 25,254

Asset Replacement Reserve 5,034 4,246 3,943
Emergency Response Reserve 4,325 4,433 4,544
Kuriwao Reserve 6,472 6,346 6,266
Water Management Reserve 875 499 349
Building Reserve 13,105 13,433 13,768
Environmental Enhancement 74 0 (76)
Dedicated Reserves 29,885 28,956 28,794

General Reserve – Cash 8,049 4,033 (3,540)

Owed to SRD’s 5,674 3,822 3,040
Owed by SRD’s (19,960) (22,960) (27,605)

General Reserve – Underlying 22,335 23,171 21,025
Note:
Includes Managed Fund Withdrawal (5,000) (7,750)
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[50] As noted, the table above assumes funds are withdrawn from the managed fund to 
provide the cash required to fund Council’s estimated activity. The main driver of this is 
the continued internal borrowing by special rating districts from other reserves 
(including the general reserve).

[51] Council’s Financial Strategy allows the use of external borrowing and this may be 
considered in the 2020-21 year as an alternative to internal debt funding and 
withdrawals from investment funds.

Wakatipu Water Ferries

[52] At its 29 January 2020 meeting Council decided to make a final decision on contracting 
for a trial Lake Wakatipu Public Water Ferry Service at the time it deliberates on the 
2020-21 Draft Annual Plan once it has received feedback from the community and 
further refined information on wharves and patronage.

[53] The financial and funding impacts of trialling water ferries has been excluded from the 
2020-21 annual plan financial estimates as shown in this paper as additional time is 
required to prepare the information and documentation needed to consult on this 
proposal.

[54] It is proposed to keep water ferries separate from the draft annual plan to be presented 
for approval to consult on 11 March and that consultation on water ferries will be 
undertaken separately to the 2020-21 Annual Plan consultation.

[55] This will commence slightly after the annual plan consultation however it is envisaged 
the two consultation processes will converge in late May and the decision on water 
ferries will then be included in final Annual Plan for adoption in June 2020.
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Community Consultation 
[56] The options and approach for consulting on the 2020-21 Annual Plan were discussed at 

the 12 February 2020 Councillor workshop.  Three broad options were discussed 
including:

 Inform the community – no consultation or hearings. Information about new work 
for 2020-21 and overall rating impacts is communicated.

 Informal consultation – prepare consultation material on adjustments to the LTP and 
the draft financial forecast.  Invite and report on feedback from the community 
including an opportunity for verbal submissions prior to making final decisions.  This 
would be a Hearings format/approach as provided in previous years. 

 Formal consultation (SCP) – Council decides that change(s) to the LTP are significant 
and trigger a ‘Special Consultative Procedure’ under the Local Government Act.  A 
consultation document is completed and subject to external audit as prescribed 
under the LGA. 

[57] Based on the assessment provided in the ‘Considerations’ section of this report, an 
‘informal consultation’ approach is recommended.  The assessment indicates that a SCP 
is not necessary and would also introduce costs and delay to the process for no benefit.   

[58] The ‘informal consultation’ approach includes:
  A consultation booklet that outlines the key changes that are proposed for 2020-21.  

The four priority areas as workshopped with Councillors provides a structural theme.  
High level financial information, including rating impacts, will be included in the 
booklet.   

 The consultation booklet will be accessible online and hard copies available on 
request.  Hard copies will not be distributed to households i.e. no letter box delivery.

 The consultation opportunity will be promoted via the usual channels available across 
the region. A submission form and underlying process to administer the feedback 
underpin this opportunity.

 An opportunity to verbally present submissions to Councillors will also occur in, at 
least, Queenstown and Dunedin.  Other locations will depend on where submitters 
who wish to be heard are from, Councillor availability and Council resource.

          
[59] At the 12 February Councillor workshop potential engagement opportunities were 

discussed.  The idea of Councillors in each constituency holding ‘drop-in’ sessions at the 
local ORC office/depot/Council chamber for community members was discussed.  It 
appeared there was some consensus for Council’s communications team to progress this 
idea.        

[60] Consultation on a ferry service for Lake Wakatipu will be managed as a separate 
proposal and to a slightly different timeline.  Importantly, the Council will be positioned 
to make a final decision on this matter in this AP process.  The reason for this approach 
is due to the need for additional time to finalise a proposal that turns a complex report 
into consultation messaging that enables the community to provide feedback. Funding 
options also need to be developed for feedback.

[61] The proposed timeline for consultation and approval of the Annual Plan 2020-21 is 
shown in the table below:
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Annual Plan

Approve Consulation Document
11-Mar Council

Consultation Period
26-Mar to 24-Apr

Hearings
21 to 26-May

Hearings Outcome Approval
Finance Committee 3-Jun*

Annual Plan Adoption
26-Jun Council

Water Ferries

Approve Consultation Document
25-Mar Council

Consultation Period
16-Apr to 14-May

Hearings
26-May

* Finance Committee is currently set for 27-May. Proposing to move 1 week to 3-Jun to allow time to write paper on 
Hearings outcomes.

Finance Committee 26 February 2020 - MATTERS FOR  DECISION

17



AGENDA Finance Committee 20200226

Fees and Charges
[62] Changes to fees and charges will be included in the consultation document. The table 

below details the proposed changes to fees and charges that are included in the draft 
2020-21 financial forecast.

[63] The schedule of Fees & Charges was last reviewed in 2018 for inclusion in year 1 of the 
LTP 2018-28. Since then there has been a review of the average cost of consent 
applications and consent deposits are no longer in line with the cost of processing 
consent applications. Increasing the deposit amounts to accurately reflect the cost of 
processing application should reduce the need for additional invoices at the conclusion 
of the process. Consent processing fees have also been adjusted to better reflect the 
current staff structure.

Proposed
2020/21

Actual
2019/20

Scale of charges: (staff time / hour including GST)
Management (current Executive) 190 235
Team Leader / Principle (new) 170 -
Senior Technical 135 170
Technical 115 125
Field Staff 115 100
Administration 85 85

Publicly Notified Application Deposits
Concurrent applications (remove) - 225

Non-Notified Application Deposits and Fixed Fees
Single consent application 1,750 1,000
Multiple consent application (new) 2,300 -
Concurrent applications (remove) - 50
Variation to conditions section 127 1,750 1,000
Administrative variation section 127 1,750 500
Exemptions from water metering regulations
(from deposit to a fixed fee)

400
fixed fee

200
deposit

Bore permit
(from deposit to a fixed fee)

600
fixed fee

500
Deposit

Variation to a bore permit (remove) - 500

Transfer of Consent Holder and Certificate Deposits
Transfer of permits and consents 200 100
Priority table 200 100
Section 147 certificate 500 200
Certificate of compliance 1,750 200
Section 125 extension of term (remove) - 100

Administrative Charges
Remove all one-off administrative charges
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Bus Fares
[64] The 2020-21 will include the schedule of bus fares for both Dunedin and Wakatipu.  The 

draft financial forecast assumes bus fares will remain unchanged from 2019-20.  Fares 
are scheduled to be reviewed as part of the Regional Public Transport Plan (RPTP) 
review to be undertaken in the 2020-21 year.

[65] Proposed fares for ferry services will be determined and consulted on separately as 
outlined in the ‘Wakatipu Water Ferries’ section of this report.   

CONSIDERATIONS
Significance and Engagement

[66] The table below provides a staff assessment, at Activity level, on the proposed 
adjustments to year 3 of the LTP.  The assessment is made against the criteria defined in 
the Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy and is essentially a matter of 
judgement for Council. The degree of significance influences the approach to decision 
making and the nature of community consultation and engagement.

[67] The result of the assessment shows that the proposed adjustments to year 3 of the LTP 
are not significant or material. As such, a special consultative procedure and decision-
making provisions of the Local Government Act are not triggered.    

[68] Recommendation 3 of this report is based on this assessment.

[69] The proposed adjustments to year 3 of the LTP do not introduce any new levels of 
service or significantly alter existing levels of service. They largely reflect increased 
resources required to deliver the levels of service that are already included in the LTP:

 Water and regional planning are provided for in the LTP. Changes reflect increased 
timelines following the ministerial review.

 Fresh water implementation work continues with resource increased and reallocated 
to water planning and State of the Environment Reporting (SOE) activities.

 Water ferries are not currently provided as a mode of public passenger transport but 
the LTP level of service is “to provide efficient and reliable public transport services 
that meet community needs”. The LTP also specifically outlined that the feasibility, 
implementation and operation of a small ferry service on Lake Wakatipu would be 
considered.  The proposal to be outlined and consulted on meets the intent of the 
LTP.

[70] The overall funding impact is mitigated by the use of other sources of funding and rates 
increases.  Overall, rate increases remain in line with the LTP. 

Most changes are general rate funded activities.
Other rates are either not changing for decreasing.
Regulatory is assumed to be user pays.
Funding options for water ferries will be consulted on separately. It is envisaged that 

the preferred funding option will not have a significant rate impact in the 2020-21 
financial year.

[71] There is no impact on Council performing its role, carrying out its activities or meeting 
statutory timeframes.
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[72] There are no impacts on people’s ability to use property or essential service.

[73] None of the proposals involve the acquisition or disposal of a strategic asset.

[74] Assessment of levels of service, funding and overall significance is as follows:

Activity LTP Level of Service 
Unchanged

Funding Impact Overall Significant

Public awareness Yes No (General Rate) No
Governance Yes No (General Rate) No
Water / regional planning Yes No (General Rate) No
Biosecurity (pests) Yes No (General Rate) No
Water SOE Yes No (General Rate) No
Freshwater implementation Yes No (Decreases) No
Regulatory Yes No (User pays) No
Transport – buses Yes No (Unchanged) No
Transport – water ferries Yes No (Options TBC) No

[75] There is likely to be a level of public interest generated in these activities especially the 
water ferries proposal. For this reason, the informal consultation approach is 
recommended.

    
 Legislative Considerations
[76] Council staff have provided the advice and recommendations included in this report 

with reference to, and compliance with the Local Government Act 2002.
  

Policy Considerations

[77] Council’s Financial Strategy and Revenue and Financing Policy have been assessed by 
staff to ensure they enable the recommended funding approach for the 2020-21 
financial year.  

Risk Considerations

[78] There are risks associated with developing and approving the Annual Plan:

Legislative – the Annual Plan and rates resolution are required to be approved by 30 
June before the year to which they apply.

Delivery risk – the increase in resourcing required in a short period of time involves risk 
that will not occur as planned.

Funding risk – increased use of reserves reduces investment funds and earnings on 
those funds that is used to offset general rates. Dividends and investment income 
are not guaranteed and subject to market risk that may result in budgeted amounts 
not being attainable.
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NEXT STEPS

[79] The next steps are:

Council staff consider the 26 February Finance Committees recommendations on this 
report. 

11 March Council approval to consult with the community on the proposed 
adjustments. 

Report community feedback to the 27 May Finance Committee meeting (may move to 
first week of June). Council directs staff on final changes to the 2020-21 Annual 
Plan.

Approve the 2020-21 Annual Plan at the 24 June Council meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

1. A P 20-21 Summary of Adjustments - Fin Comm 26 Feb [9.1.1 - 4 pages]
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Summary of Adjustments to the LTP 
 
In reviewing the direction, proposed work and detailed 2020-21 (yr3) LTP forecasts, the following adjustments 
have been made and are reflected in the proposed 2020-21 draft financial forecasts.   

The adjustments below are shown under each of the Council Group Activities and is the proposed reporting 
structure for 2020-21.     

 

Activity  Adjustment to Yr3 LTP Funding 
impact 

Environmental 

 

Fresh Water 
Implementation 

What and how the Council influences and delivers ‘on the ground’ 
initiatives for desired fresh water outcomes needs to be refocused and 
retasked.  This is because a new approach to fresh water planning has 
been adopted and this will influence how the Council and the 
community achieve desired results. 
  
The planning approach will be fully completed over the next 3 to 5 
years.  It is expected that ‘on the ground’ initiatives will also develop 
over this timeframe and as Council and communities work together.    
 
For 20/21 the approach includes: 

• rationalise what council work is included under this activity 
o focus on specfic and targeted ‘Good Water Programme’ 

initiatives (ie. research; information & communication) 
o shift core functions (eg regulatory; SOE related science) to other 

appropriate activities      

• Reduce the level of funding collected from the Rural Water Quality 
Rate. While the Council refocuses and retasks, expenditure will be 
general rate funded.     

• Resource to maintain momentum for the Lake Hayes programme 

• Introduce modest level of new funding to develop the Council - 
catchment groups partnership.  

• Consider ‘on the ground’ opportunities associated with immediate 
plan changes  

• Where feasible, support high value implementation projects with 
science support.  The priorities for Council science resource will be 
on developing the SOE monitoring programme, supporting regional 
planning and the fresh water management unit (FMU) approach, 
and servicing the consents process.   

• introduce new work and potential funding as future options become 
clear and are developed with the community. 

 

$241,000 
reduced 
expenditure 
 
 
General and 
Targeted Rates 
funded 

 

Biosecurity & 
Biodiversity  

Biosecurity - the new Pest Management Plan and overacrching Strategy 
is an important step forward and includes more effective powers to 
achieve desired results.   What Council doesn’t have and what we intend 
on formalising over 20/21 is a clearer sense of what a sustainable level 
of service is for pest management.  In the interim a modest increase in 
funding is included.  This is in anticipation of a community desire to do 
more and some initial work assessing the cost of implementing the new 
RPMP. 
 
Biodiversity – while this a priority area Council is constrained by the level 
of resource it can deploy given the other mandatory and necessary 
worked outlined in this schedule. 
 
In 20/21, work on prioritising the mapped ecosystems and developing a 
monitoring programme will occur. Importantly, partnering initiatives and 
delivery mechanisms (eg Regional Trust) will be also be advanced.     
 
 

 

$576,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 
 
 
$83,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 
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Air 
Implementation  

Council’s Air Quality Strategy, which was adopted on 27 June 2018.  The 
‘Clean Heat Clean Air’ programme anchors the implementation of this 
strategy.   
 
Council staff are questioning the effectiveness of the programme and the 
level of funding actually needed to achieve acceptable air quality results.   
 
Council flagged in its 19/20 AP that a comprehensive review of alternative 
types of subsidies and future funding sources was required.  There is also 
potential to take a broader review of the situation through a future 
Regional Plan: Air review.  
 
As it stands the proposed 20/21 AP Council maintains previous funding 
to deliver the LTP programme.  However, the reserve funding is likely to 
be depleted during 20/21. At that point the Council will can decide 
whether to maintain the ‘Clean Heat Clean Air subsidy programme. 
 
While air quality is important, other activities (i.e. fresh water) are taking 
priority at this time.   
 

$8,000 
reduced 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
and reserve 
funded 

 

State of the 
Environment 
Reporting (SOE) 

The Council is accelerating its efforts to develop its SOE network to: 

• Appropriately report and model on Fresh Water Management Units 
(supports regional planing process)  

• Meet National Policy Statement requirements & National 
Environmental Monitoring Standards 

• Monitor regional plans and support implementation     
 

$925,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 

Regional Leadership 

 

Regional Planning 
& Strategy  
 
(incl. Urban 
Development 
Strategy) 

The reset of Council’s regional planning programme has been well 
publicised during 2019.  In 20/21 resource is included to advance our 
existing programme:   

• The review of the Regional Plan: Water & Land, with notification 
planned in 2023 

• Complete a range of immediate water plan changes to improve 
rules and provisions (ie. Omibus Plan Change)  

• Complete the review of the Regional Policy Statement, with 
notification planned during 20/21.  

• The development of Urban Development Strategy – includes 
completing an assessment of highly productive land to inform the 
strategy.  It also integrates with the deliverables from other activity 
(eg Transport Planning; Regional Policy Statement)   

 
New work will include:  

• scoping the development of new regional plans including the 
Regional Plan: Coast. 

 

$2,049,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 

 

Governance & 
Community 
Engagement  

This activity includes additional funding for supporting an Otago Mayoral 
Forum.  It provides secretariate support and a base level of advisory 
support that enables this group to discuss and explore matters that 
provide benefit for the region.  
 
Also included is our input into the district plan reviews occuring across 
the City and District Councils of Otago. A regional perspective to these 
planning processes is expected and necessary. 

 

$932,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 

Regulatory  

 

Consenting, 
monitoring, 
investigations & 
enforcement   

Council has responded to recent external reviews and its own 
understanding of the communities needs.  This has resulted in: 
• Additional consent processing staff  

• Increase level of service for incident response (pollution hotline).  
Improves the coverage across the region. 

• Increase in compliance monitoring resources    
 
 

$2,118,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
Fees & Charges 
and general 
rates funded 
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Flood & River Management 

 

 
Flood Protection 
 

The Council has a planned asset maintenance, renewal and 
development programme.  Council has been focusing on identifiying and 
catching up on the deferred work associated with this programme.   
Also future focused work, being the Lower Clutha and Taieri River 
scheme reviews, will be completed during 20/21. This work supports 
consideration of future service and associated asset development and 
will occur in partnership with the community.   
 
Additional work included for 20/21 includes:   

• Development of asset management systems & data  

• Lower & West Taieri Schemes - increase programme and support 
with a new Project Manager role 

• Coastal Hazards – followup on completed Hazard risk report  

• Improve work on designations, bylaws & compliance with additional 
resource  

 

$518,000 
additional opex 
$925,000 
additional capex 
 
General rates, 
Targeted rates 
and reserves 
funded 

 

 
River 
Management  
 

No significant change from the LTP programme  

$217,000 

reduced 

expenditure 
 
Targeted rates 
and reserve 
funded 

Safety & Hazards 

 

Emergency 
Management 

 
No significant change from the LTP programme 
 
 

$61,000 
additonal 
expenditure 
 
Targeted rates 
funded 

 

Natural Hazards  
 
No significant change from the LTP programme 
 

$220,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 

 

Flood & Low Flow 
Risk Management  

 
No significant change from the LTP programme 
 
 

$10,000 

reduced 

expenditure 
 
General rates 
funded 

 

Climate Change 
Adaptation  

 
No significant change from the LTP programme 

• Importantly 20/21 will involve utilising completed risk assessments 
for climate change adaptation work.  

• Assessment work to be completed on CO’s emmissions both at a 
Council organisation level, feasibility of low emmission public 
transport, and for the Otago region.     

 

$76,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
General rates 
and reserve 
funded 
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Transport  
 

Transport 
Planning 
 

Additional funding has been included to: 

• Ensure an appropriate level of resource to complete a review of the 
Regional Land Transport Plan.  The Council’s expanded interests in 
Urban Development requires more or improved transport planning 
input.   

$170,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
Grants and 
general rates 
funded 

 

Passenger 
Transport 
Dunedin 

Additional funding has been included to: 

• Accommodate changes operational contracts (eg, driver conditions, 
living wage) 
 

$449,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
Grants, targeted 
rate and reserve 
funded 

 

Passenger 
Transport 
Queenstown 
 

Additional funding has been included to: 
• Accommodate changes operational contracts (eg, driver conditions, 

living wage) 

• A Lake Wakatipu Ferry service is being separately consulted with 
the affected communities.   A decision on whether this proposal is 
included in the Annual Plan 20/21 will be made in June 2020 when it 
is adopted by Council.    

 

$185,000 
additional 
expenditure  
  
Grants, targeted 
rate and reserve 
funded 
 

 

Passenger 
Transport 
Regional  

Additional funding has been included to: 

• Ensure an appropriate level of resource to complete a full review of 
the Regional Passenger Transport Plan  

• Hosting the regional consortium ticketing operations office  

 

$762,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
Grants, other 
income and 
general rates 
funded 

 

Stock Truck 
Effluent Disposal 
Sites (STEDS) 

No significant change from the LTP programme $36,000 
additional 
expenditure 
 
Grants and 
general rates 
funded 
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10.1. Activity Review 2019-20, 1 July to 31 December 2019 
Prepared for: Finance Committee

Report No. GOV1884

Activity: Governance Report

Author: Mike Roesler, Manager Corporate Planning

Endorsed by: Nick Donnelly, General Manager Corporate Services

Date: 14 February 2020

PURPOSE

To report on operational performance by significant activity for the period ended 31 December 
2020.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Finance Committee:

a) Receives the Council Activity Performance Report for the period 1 July to 31 December 
2019 (Q2). 

BACKGROUND

[1] The Council Activity Performance Report includes financial and non-financial 
performance information relating to service delivery for the 2019-20 financial year. 
Progress is reported on a quarterly basis with the first quarter (Q1) considered at the 27 
November 2019 Finance Committee. 

OVERALL PERFORMANCE 

[2] For Q1 it was reported that the majority of measured level of service (LoS) performance 
targets were on track.  Measures ‘not on track’ were identified at the 27 November 
meeting.  

[3] Attachment 2 provides the ‘Council Activity Performance Report - for the period 1 July to 
31 December 2019 (Q2).  The key changes that are reported since Q1 include:
 Freshwater (green to yellow) 

o The target 'Increasing the number of catchments...' does not reflect the 
planned programme. However detailed water quality studies are being 
conducted in the Matukituki, Glendhu Bay, Luggate Creek and Urban Wanaka 
areas in 2019/20.

 Biodiversity (green to yellow) 
o ‘Report progress against the Biodiversity Action Plan’.  This is a soft target that 

while technically can be met, actual delivery against the ‘Action Plan’ will be 
partial as already socialised with Councillors.  

o ‘Report plant and animal pest trends’. Again, this is a soft target that while 
technically can be met, is difficult to justify ‘green’ as providing a meaningful 
and reliable report on trends at an Otago wide level is not currently feasible. 

 Air (green to yellow)
o The measure 'Implement investigations & research.........' Work is being 

completed but not to the full programme. 
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 Regulatory (yellow to red)
o percentage of performance returns assessed for compliance.  The target of 

100% may not be achieved at year end given the historical backlog. The 
work programme is focused on clearing the backlog and is making positive 
progress. 

 Flood Protection
o While the ‘status’ has not changed, the ‘watchlist’ is flagging a potential 

change to ‘non delivery’ at a scheme level due to the recent flood events.     
 River management 

o As per ‘flood protection’ above. 
 Emergency Management (green to yellow)

o 'Time taken for the Group Emergency Coordination Centre to be activated...’ 
Work is underway to improve activation time. While this work will improve the 
speed of establishing the location, it will not speed up the staffing element of 
activation.                                                                     

o 'Full suite of community plans across the region is in place...’  
o 'Agreed region-wide issues plans are in place...'  The Regional Dam Failure Plan 

has not been prioritised nor progressed.  However, each dam operator has a 
plan in place associated with their infrastructure.

[4] As at 31 December 2019 Council had an operating deficit (including capital expenditure) 
of $3.506M compared to a budgeted deficit of $3.039M, a variance of $0.467M.

[5] The variance is a result of spending $0.493M more than budget and receiving $0.026M 
more revenue than budget.   

PERFORMANCE AGAINST LEVELS OF SERVICE

[6] The 2019-20 Annual Plan contains 25 Levels of Service, 49 measures and 60 targets.  All 
targets relate to activity to be delivered in the 2019-20 year. 

[7] Currently 38 targets are on track to be delivered by the end of the financial year.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

[8] The performance of each significant activity is displayed in the attached report. The 
significant variances include:
 State of Environment – overall $145k above budget.
 Fresh water - overall $414k below budget.
 Flood Protection – overall $295 below budget with $448k below budgeted expenditure 

largely due to timing of review, upgrade or repair work. Revenue is $154k less than 
budgeted.

 Governance – overall $272k above budget expenditure comprised of ORC support to 
the QLDC and DCC district plan reviews being above budget, plus unbudgeted 
expenditure for the Otago Mayoral forum. 

 Regional Planning and Strategy – overall $293k above budget which includes $316k 
expenditure above budget.

 Regulatory – overall $928k above budget, with $709k above budget expenditure and 
$219k revenue shortfall in Performance monitoring fees and Infringement & fine 
revenue.

 River management – $583k below budget due to timing of scheduled maintenance 
work.
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 Transport – overall $230k over budget comprised of $273k increase in revenue and 
$503k above budgeted expenditure due to increased bus contracted service costs.

CONSIDERATIONS

Policy Considerations

[9] No considerations. 

Financial Considerations

[10] No considerations. 

Significance and Engagement

[11] No considerations. 

Legislative Considerations

[12] No considerations. 

Risk Considerations

[13] No considerations. 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Council Activity Review - December 2019 Qtr 2 [10.1.1 - 32 pages]
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000's Revenue Expense
Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Actual 29,232 32,738 (3,506)
Budget 29,206 32,244 (3,039)
Variance 26 493 (467)
Variance % 0% 2%

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure

Level of Service Targets Financial Summary

Council Activity Performance Report - for the period 1 July to 31 December 2019 (Q2)

Natural Hazards 

Level of Service by Significant Activity 

2
Achieved Not on Track Won't AchieveOn Track

60

Summary Revenue and Expenditure

YTD Budget Revenue YTD Budget Expenditure
Expenditure

48%

YTD Actual/Full Year 
Budget0 38 20

Regional Planning & Strategy 

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget

Air

State of Environment

Biosecurity & Biodiversity

Governance & Engagement

Transport

Regulatory Fresh Water

Revenue

Total number of service targets

Flood Protection 

Emergency Management 

River Management 

Spent
Unspent

-

2,000,000 

4,000,000 

6,000,000 

8,000,000 

10,000,000 

12,000,000 

General 
Rates

Targeted 
Rates

Grants Other Fees and
Charges

-

2,000,000 

4,000,000 

6,000,000 

8,000,000 

10,000,000 

12,000,000 

14,000,000 

16,000,000 

Fresh W
ater

Air

SO
E

Biodiversity
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overnance

Regional Planning

Regulatory

Flood
Protection

River M
gt
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4

Not Measured this Year It is expected that some level of change will be required to both 
regulatory and non-regulatory work undertake by the ORC as the result 
of changing government legislation.                                                                         

0

Emerging Issues

Proposed changes to both local and national water quality statements, 
policies and plans may alter operational priorities and planned 
deliverables. This will be assessed on an ongoing basis, and business 
plans adjusted accordingly. 

1 3

Measures

Change from Q1:
#(yellow to green) - water quality assessments will be achieved                                                                                                  
Decline:
#(green to yellow) The measure 'Increasing the number of 
catchments........' Detailed water quality studies are being conducted in 
the Matukituki, Glendhu Bay, Luggate Creek and Urban Wanaka areas 
in 2019/20.  The wording of the measure does not reflect the planned 
programme and will be recast  for 20/21 reporting.    

Targets Watchlist 

1
Comment on Service Delivery Target 

4

#

Logo
Fresh Water   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

0
Level of Service

30/09/2019
0 75% 25%
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Actual 1,364 1,187 177
Budget 1,320 1,556 (236)
Variance 44 (370) 414
Variance % 3% -24%

Revenue Expenditure 

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Fresh Water

38% 000's Revenue Expenditure
Surplus/
(Deficit)

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

On track Underspend - the Freshwater Implementation programme is going through a transition due to the 
changes in local and national water quality related policies and plans. While some work is being 
completed as planned, other work has been paused.  Staff resource has been reprioritised until 
those elements of the freshwater programme are aligned with the new requirements and 
approach.              

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Spent

Unspent

-

100,000 

200,000 

300,000 

400,000 

500,000 

600,000 

700,000 

800,000 

General 
Rates

Targeted 
Rates

-

200,000 

400,000 

600,000 

800,000 

1,000,000 

1,200,000 

1,400,000 

1,600,000 

1,800,000 

Freshwater Implementation
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Emerging Issues

7

Review of the Biosecurity Act  

Target 
Change from Q1:
(Green to yellow) measures 'progressing Biodiversity Action Plan........'; 
and 'reducing trend in pest plant and animal species....'      

#
Watchlist 

Not Measured this Year

0

0
Level of Service

3 Comment on Service Delivery 

Measures

7

Targets

10

30/09/2019
30

Logo
Biosecurity & Biodiversity   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019 30% 70%
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Actual 1,094 1,110 (16)
Budget 1,098 1,183 (85)
Variance (4) (73) 69
Variance % 0% -6%

Revenue Expenditure 

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Biosecurity & Biodiversity

22% 000's Revenue Expenditure
Surplus/
(Deficit)

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Ministery for the Environment grants for Upper Clutha Lakes Trust programme received in this 
period

Below budget expenditure is comprised of Biodiversity mapping payments completed in this 
period, contributions to Wilding Pine Steering groups to be made later in year, and minor staff 
vacancies in Biosecurity

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Budget ExpenditureYTD Budget RevenueYTD Actual Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure

-

100,000 

200,000 

300,000 

400,000 

500,000 

600,000 

700,000 

Biodiversity 
Implementation

Biosecurity Control of Pests Environmental 
Enhancement

Wilding Pines

Spent

Unspent

-

100,000 

200,000 

300,000 

400,000 

500,000 

600,000 

700,000 

800,000 

900,000 

1,000,000 

General 
Rates

Targeted 
Rates

Grants Other Fees and
Charges
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Targets

3

Not Measured this Year Proposed National Environmental Standards 

0

Emerging Issues

#
Watchlist 
Future number of 'Clean Heat Clean Air' subsidy applications impacts 
the funding reserve 

0

Comment on Service Delivery Target 

0 2 1

Logo
Air   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

Level of Service

1

30/09/2019

Measures

Results compared to Q1:
(Green to Yellow) The measure 'Implement investigations & 
research.........' may not be achieved. We are currently investigating 
whether similar studies have been undertaken by other Councils.

3

67% 0%

This significant activity implements the Air Quality Strategy that is underpinned by the 
Councils responsibility for achieving compliance with the National Environmental 
Standard for Air Quality.  While emmissions have dropped significantly over the last 
decade, various airsheds are still not compliant.   

The Council’s ‘Clean Heat Clean Air Programme’ is a key initiative that encourages 
householders to swap outdated burners for ultra low emmission heating appliances.  
Council has previously acknowledged the need to review this programme and decide the 
scope of the programme and associated funding.  Other air implementation activity 
include; education and promotion, complaint response, trialling of clean burning 
technologies, and pilot research work related to community engagement on ‘Clean Heat 
Clean Air’.   

Results to the end of quarter two included:  

 Administration of fifteen (nine Q1) Clean Heat grants  
 Pilot research work related to community enagement has been developed and is 

underway 
 Trialling clean burning technologies is not expected to start by 30 June 2020 due to 

science resource and fresh water priorities.  
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Actual 111 125 (13)
Budget 110 183 (73)
Variance 1 (59) 60
Variance % 1% -32%

Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Fewer Clean Heat subsidy applications received in this reporting period

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Air

34% 000's Revenue Expenditure
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(Deficit)Spent

Unspent
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Targets

2

Not Measured this Year

0

Emerging Issues

#
Watchlist 

0

Comment on Service Delivery Target 

0 2 0

Logo
State of the Environment   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

Level of Service

1

30/09/2019

Measures

No change from Q1

Measure 1.1 (fresh water assessments....) and measure 4.1 (Changes 
and trends in natural resource availability...) refer to the same work 
programme. This measure duplication will be corrected in 20/21 
reporting.   

2

100%

This significant activity implements the Council’s programme that monitors water quality 
and quantity, and air quality.  This is required under the RMA and the National Policy 
Statement for Fresh Water and informs both national and internal policy, planning and 
reporting needs.  Additionally, the Council also acts as ‘project lead’ for  ‘Environmental 
Monitoring and Reporting’  (EMaR), which co-ordinates the collection of information 
across New Zealand’s regional councils.   

 Results to the end of quarter two included:  The collection of fresh water and air 
data to the SOE programme 

 EMaR proceeded to the agreed national work plan   
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Actual 1,764 2,170 (406)
Budget 1,753 2,013 (261)
Variance 12 157 (145)
Variance % 1% 8%

Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Overspend in the SOE activity due to site upgrades being completed later than budgeted.                                                                                                                           
Additional LAWA expenditure in Quarter 1 and 2. 

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
State of Environment
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No change from Q1

#
Watchlist Targets

5

Not Measured this Year # Proposed National Environmental Standards 
# ORC and community understanding of issues and the response to 
successfully manage freshwater 

0

Emerging Issues

2
Comment on Service Delivery Target 

30/09/2019
0 4 0

Measures

4

Logo
Governance & Engagement   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

1
Level of Service

80% 20%

This significant activity enables the regional elected representatives to perform their 
role and involves: 

 Administering remuneration and providing information technology support 

 Provision of meetings and the timely access to relevant information  
 Communicating and engaging on Council matters 
 Supporting the region’s mayoral forum  
 Responding to external proposals 

Results to the end of quarter two included:   

 Governance  
o Final meetings for the previous elected member governance trianniem 
o Induction and establishment of the newly-elected Council eg. committee 

structure, delegations & meeting timetable.   
o An extraordinary council meeting in response to the Minister for the 

Environment investigation under s24A RMA 2002. 
 Otago Mayoral forum - convened in November 2019 (agenda included; triennal 

agreement, 2020 forum workplan,  meeting of Te Rōpū Taiao) 
 Communication and engagement 

o 74 official information requests processed, 72 fulfilled statutory requirement 
o Key ‘one-off’ communications on: public transport; Flood related matters; 

Dundas Bridge; and Fresh Water issues (including ministerial review) 
o Initiatives included: climate change web page; natural hazards database & 

video; Pest Hub; Good Water Otago website; public transport newsletter.       
 External proposals - Response to national proposals on Urban Development, 

Highly Productive Land, Freshwater and RMA changes.  Appeals across the QLDC 
and DCC District Plan Reviews and response to resource consent applications.   
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Actual 2,382 2,699 (317)
Budget 2,362 2,406 (44)
Variance 20 292 (272)
Variance % 1% 12%

Revenue Expenditure 

Governance

57% 000's Revenue Expenditure
Surplus/
(Deficit)

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget

ExpenditureRevenue

YTD Actual Expenditure

Additional expenditure relates to: 
# ORC's involvement with Queenstown Lakes District Council and Dunedin City Council district 
plan appeals. 
# Unbudgeted expenditure for the Otago Mayoral forum. The decision to support this forum was 
made after completion of the Annual Plan.

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Budget Expenditure
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Watchlist 

Targets

2

Not Measured this Year Proposed National Environmental Standards 

0

Emerging Issues

0
Level of Service

2 Comment on Service Delivery Target 

30/09/2019
0 2 0

Measures

No change from Q1

2

Logo
Regional Planning & Strategy   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019 100%
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Actual 1,828 2,194 (367)
Budget 1,805 1,879 (74)
Variance 23 316 (293)
Variance % 1% 17%

Revenue Expenditure 

#

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Regional Planning and Strategy - $316k above budget. 
#Unbudgeted work associated with the Regional Pest Plan review, RPS High Court appeals, and 
RPS review.                                                                                                                                               
#Unbudgeted and unplanned water plan changes 

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Regional Planning & Strategy
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Watchlist 

Change from Q1:
#(yellow to red) -  measure '% of consent performance returns.....'  
While work is occurring to programme, this measure and target needs 
to be restated to reflect planned levels of service.  This will occur for 
20/21 reporting                                                                       
 
#(yellow to green) - measure 'Average time taken to respond to oil 
spills...'                                                                                                                            

#

Increase pressure is expected on consent processing in Q3 & Q4 due to 
legislative changes, Council Plan notifications.  

Targets

9

Not Measured this Year

0

Emerging Issues

5
Comment on Service Delivery Target 

30/09/2019
0 7 1

Measures

8

Logo
Regulatory   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

1
Level of Service

11% 78% 11%
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Actual 3,024 4,059 (1,034)
Budget 3,243 3,350 (107)
Variance (219) 709 (928)
Variance % -7% 21%

Revenue Expenditure 

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Regulatory

63% 000's Revenue Expenditure
Surplus/
(Deficit)

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Infringement & fine revenue less than assumed in budget.

Performance monitoring fees are also less than budgeted.

Overspends in the Consent Processing activity due to implementing improvements from the 
Consents function review and legislative changes have increased workloads (five new staff 
members).                 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure
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No change from Q1:
#(yellow) -  Seven targets are reported 'yellow' and reflects an 
assessment based on a slower than ideal start to the extensive work 
programme.  A combination of weather delays (prolonged wet 
weather), staffing issues due to restructure and vacant roles, and 
transition of new management into Engineering have contributed. 

#
Watchlist 
At a scheme level the year-end result for some key maintenance and 
renewal projects may trend 'red' given the recent flooding events 

Targets

7

Not Measured this Year Cumulative impacts on costs and delivery of four significant floods in 
less than four years.

0

Emerging Issues

1
Comment on Service Delivery Target 

30/09/2019
0 0 7

Measures

2

Logo
Flood Protection   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

0
Level of Service

100%
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Actual 2,521 3,242 (721)
Budget 2,674 3,690 (1,015)
Variance (154) (448) 295
Variance % -6% -12%

Revenue Expenditure 

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Flood Protection

44% 000's Revenue Expenditure
Surplus/
(Deficit)

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

The below budget variance is comprised of:                     
# Leith Flood Protection Scheme above budget due to the timing of expenditure; completion of 
the Dundas St bridge  was budgeted for in the previous year.
#Other schemes underspent due to timing  of review, upgrade or repair work.                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                          
Overall expenditure is expected to track closer to budget as the year progresses with a possible 
overspend if the full work programme is delivered by 30 June 2020.  

Revenue Expenditure
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If a catchup isn't achieved then the year end report on 'status of 
scheduled rivers and waterways' will trend 'red' at a scheme level Targets

2

Not Measured this Year Cumulative impacts on costs and delivery of four significant floods in 
less than four years, including damage to Albert Town rockwork in Q2.

0

Emerging Issues

1
Comment on Service Delivery Target 

30/09/2019
0 0 2

No change from Q1:
As for the flood & drainage activity the targets are reported 'yellow' 
reflecting a conservative assessment based on a slower than ideal start 
to the operational work programme.  
Some catchup is expected over Q3 & Q4.Measures

1
Watchlist 

Logo
River Management   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

0
Level of Service

100%
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Actual 911 636 275
Budget 906 1,214 (307)
Variance 5 (578) 583
Variance % 1% -48%

Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

River maintenance work scheduled over the summer months.

Rees/Dart works and Kaikorai Stilling basin repair expenditure due later in the year.

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
River Management
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Targets

5

Not Measured this Year

0

Emerging Issues

#
Watchlist 

0

Comment on Service Delivery Target 

0 2 3

Logo
Emergency Management   Status : Levels of Service Targets 

Levels of Service Targets 

Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
1/07/2019

Level of Service

2

30/09/2019

Measures

Change from Q1:
#(green to yellow) -  measures  'Time taken for the Group Emergency 
Coordination Centre to be activated...; 'Full suite of community plans 
across the region is in place...;  'Agreed region-wide issues plans are in 
place...'     

5

60% 40%
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Actual 1,237 1,258 (22)
Budget 1,212 1,242 (30)
Variance 25 17 8
Variance % 2% 1%

Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

On track

Logo
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Targets

4

Not Measured this Year

0

Emerging Issues

#
Watchlist 

0

Comment on Service Delivery Target 

0 4 0

Logo
Natural Hazards   Status : Levels of Service Targets 
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Reporting Period Achieved On Track Not on Track Won't Achieve
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Level of Service

4
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Measures

No change from Q1

4
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Actual 800 620 141
Budget 800 593 105
Variance 0 27 36
Variance % 0% 5%

Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Most activities on track financially, a small overspend in the Flood Risk Mgt Activity due 
to the December heavy rain event.                                                                                                     
Climate Change adaptation work expected to accelerate by end of this calendar year

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
Natural Hazards

34% 000's Revenue Expenditure
Surplus/
(Deficit)Spent

Unspent

-

50,000 

100,000 

150,000 

200,000 

250,000 

300,000 

350,000 

Natural Hazards Flow Forecasting Climate Change Adaptation

-

100,000 

200,000 

300,000 

400,000 

500,000 

600,000 

700,000 

800,000 

900,000 

General 
Rates

Targeted 
Rates

Grants Other

Finance Committee 26 February 2020 - MATTERS FOR NOTING

51



Change from Q1

(Yellow to Green) The 'bus reliability' target is reported 'green'.  Real 
time tracking implemented.   

#
Watchlist Targets
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0 7 0

Measures
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Transport   Status : Levels of Service Targets 
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Actual 12,196 13,438 (1,243)
Budget 11,922 12,935 (1,013)
Variance 273 503 (230)
Variance % 2% 4%

Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue Expenditure

YTD Actual Revenue YTD Budget Revenue YTD Actual Expenditure YTD Budget Expenditure

Reporting Period YTD Actual/Full Yr Budget
1/07/2019 31/12/2019

Bus operational cost have increased due to increased contract spend and increased in 
service to the Queenstown network. 

Dunedin Bus infrastructure costs expected later in the year.

Logo

 YTD Actual Expenditure vs Full Year Budget
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Q1 Q2
1.1 Assessments are carried out to determine freshwater quality 

against the limits set out in the Regional Plan: 
1.1 Report annually where water quality continues to meet limits; and 

where previously not meeting the limits is improving.
May not be 
achieved 

P6

1.2 Increase the number of catchments included in catchment 
monitoring 

1.2 Five catchments every two years. On track to 
be achieved 

P7

1.3 Implement research and studies to advance the freshwater 
programme including prioritisation across freshwater 
management units 

1.3 Progress is reported to Council 
May not be 
achieved 

P5

1.4 Develop and implement good management practice through 
regulatory and non-regulatory approaches to improve water 
quality

1.4 Development initiatives and implementation progress are reported 
to Council including:
·         Rural Liaison & engagement 
·         Inspections & Compliance monitoring
·         Enforcement
·         Plan review and change 

May not be 
achieved 

2.1 The ECO Fund is administered to support community-led 
projects across Otago that protect and enhance the 
environment.

2.1 Report to Council on the allocation of the fund, status of fund 
recipients and on project outcomes On track to 

be achieved 
P5

2.2 Projects identified in the Biodiversity Action Plan are being 
advanced  

2.2 Progress against the BAP is reported to Council 
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

2.3 The Regional Pest Management Plan is implemented 2.3 Complete the Regional Pest Operational Plan 
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

2.4 Reducing trend in the pest plant and animal species across 
the Otago Region

2.4 Report to Council plant and animal pest trends  On track to 
be achieved 

P5

Levels of Service Measures
- for all Significant Activities

Freshwater
Service statement 1:  Water quality across Otago is maintained and improved

Biodiversity and Biosecurity
Service statement 2:  Collaborate with the regional community to potentially invest and fund environmental enhancement projects that 
deliver good environmental and social outcomes

Service statement 3:  Implement the Biodiversity Action Plan 

Service statement 4:  Establish controls over animal and plant pests to maintain and enhance biodiversity, protect productive capacity 
and community health

Finance Committee 26 February 2020 - MATTERS FOR NOTING

54



2.5a All properties with reported non-compliances of rabbit numbers 
over MAL3 are contacted regarding the requirement to respond in 
accordance with the Regional Pest Management Plan

May not be 
achieved

P5

2.5 2.5b All reported non-compliances for pest plants will be followed up to 
ensure works to control pest plants have been carried out

On track to 
be achieved 

P5

2.5c All complaints about boundary control of pest plants and pest 
animals will be responded to within 10 working days, and where 
necessary control works will be required to be carried out.

On track to 
be achieved 

P5

2.6 2.6a Agreed funding support to external partners for Lagarosiphon 
control Lakes Dunstan, Wanaka and Wakatipu is provided. On track to 

be achieved 
P5

2.6b Key planning information is disclosed in a timely way
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

2.7 Collaborate with community groups and pest companies to 
carry out control activates to eradicate Wallaby in Otago

2.7 Reported Wallaby sightings are investigated and responded to 
within 3 working days

On track to 
be achieved 

P5

3.1 Monitor air quality to assess compliance with the National 
Environmental Standard requirement of no more than one 
daily average reading of PM10 per annum to be higher than 
50 micrograms per cubic metre

3.1 Assessment completed

On track to 
be achieved 

P5

3.2 Administer the clean heat, clean air fund for Air Zone 1 and 
Milton

3.2 Achieved 
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

3.3 Implement investigation and research programme to achieve 
goals under the Air Strategy including trialling options for low 
emission technologies.            

3.3 Report to Council on programme delivered as at 30 June 2020
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

State of the Environment Reporting 
Service statement 6:  Provide high quality and timely environmental information, indicators and advice to key decision makers and the 
community

The Council supports government agencies conducting 
Lagarosiphon control in Lakes Dunstan and Wanaka

AIR 

Service statement 5:  In targeted towns we work to reduce PM10 emissions for ambient air quality  

The level of compliance is managed to the provisions of the 
Regional Pest Management Plan
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4.1 Changes and trend in natural resource availability and quality 
are analysed and reported to the Council as per the schedule 
entitled “Monitoring Schedule for 2018-28 Long-Term 
Plan ”

4.1 Information available for the Annual Report 2018/19 

On track to 
be achieved 

P6

4.2 External audit shows good quality control of data collections 
and analysis as per the schedule entitled “Monitoring 
Schedule for 2018-28 Long-Term Plan ”

4.2 External Audit completed by 30 June 2020
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

5.1 Percentage of official information requests responded to 
within statutory timeframes

5.1 100% Will not be 
achieved

P6

5.2 Percentage of council agendas that are publicly available two 
working days or more before a meeting

5.2 100%
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

5.3 Conduct meetings in accordance with Standing Orders  and 
the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 
1987

5.3 All meetings
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

5.4a All Local Government Act statutory planning requirements and 
financial reporting standards are met On track to 

be achieved 
P5

5.4b Unmodified independent audit report for the Long-Term Plan and 
Annual Report On track to 

be achieved 
P5

6.1 Deliver against the Council’s adopted ‘Progressive 
Implementation Programme that outlines the staged 
implementation of actions to implement the National Policy 
Statement Freshwater Management.

6.1 Report progress against the PIP as published on Council’s 
website   On track to 

be achieved 
P6

6.2 Provide region-wide direction on urban development in 
conjunction with the Territorial Local  Authorities. 

6.2 Report development to Council on the preparation of an urban 
development strategy 

On track to 
be achieved 

P6

5.4

Regulatory 
Service statement 1:  Deliver consenting processes efficiently and effectively under the Resource Management Act 1991 to enable the 
lawful use of natural and physical resources

Regional Planning & Urban Development Strategy
Service statement 3:  Establish and maintain a robust, integrated and consistent environmental planning framework

Service statement 4: Develop with our key partners an Urban Development Strategy  

Service statement 2:  Council has clearly articulated policy, purpose and activity to encourage participation in decision-making by the 
community

Council’s Long-Term Plan, Annual Plans and Annual Reports 
are fit for purpose and accessible. 

Governance & Community Engagement
Service statement 1: Governance support and process that enables a robust and transparent democratic practice for Council’s 
elected members and the community
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7.1 Percentage of resource consents application processed 
within Resource Management Act 1991 legislative 
timeframes

7.1 100%
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

7.2 Percentage of performance returns received that will be 
assessed for compliance with consent conditions

7.2 100%
May not be 
achieved 

P6

7.3 Percentage of non-compliances found that have been 
followed up with enforcement action

7.3 100%
May not be 
achieved 

P6

7.4 Maintain 24-hour/7 day a week response* for environmental 
incidents.

7.4 100%
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

7.5 Average time taken to respond to oil spills no more than 1.5 
hours.

7.5 Achieved May not be 
achieved 

P6

7.6a Hold at least one pollution incident response training exercise for 
each of the following: 

·     desktop exercise
·     a field exercise for pollution incident response
·     an equipment training day.

On track to 
be achieved 

P6

7.6b Hold at least one marine oil spill incident response training for 
each of the following:
·   desktop exercise;
·   a field exercise for marine oil incident response.

On track to 
be achieved 

P6

7.7 Average time taken to respond to notification from harbour 
control of any incidents in Otago Harbour.

7.7 No more than 1 hour
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

7.8 Percentage of enforcement action taken when there are 
breaches of the Otago Maritime Safety Bylaw.

7.8 100%
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

7.6

Service statement 5:  Enable safe use and navigation for all users of Otago Harbour.  Take appropriate action in response to 
notifications of non-compliance and incidents

Service statement 4:  Investigations and response to notifications of non-compliance and incidents

Facilitate/carry out appropriate response training for staff and 
contractors.

Service statement 2:  Administering and assessing performance monitoring data provided by consent holders

Service statement 3:  Acting on non-compliances identified through consent audit or performance monitoring returns
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8.1a Performance against defined standards of the flood protection 
schemes and primary scheme assets reported annually.

May not be 
achieved 

8.1b Planned renewal works completed on programme and budget, 
and progress reported quarterly. May not be 

achieved 

8.1c Planned maintenance works completed on programme and 
budget, and progress reported quarterly. May not be 

achieved 

8.1d Complete review including recommendations on the performance 
of the Lower Taieri River and primary tributaries. May not be 

achieved 

8.2a Performance against defined standards of the drainage schemes 
and primary scheme assets reported annually.

May not be 
achieved 

8.2b Planned renewal works completed on programme and budget, 
and progress reported quarterly.

May not be 
achieved 

8.2c Planned maintenance works completed on programme and 
budget, and progress reported quarterly.

May not be 
achieved 

9.1a Report annual status of scheduled rivers and waterways  May not be 
achieved

9.1b 100% of investigations have action determined within 20 days  May not be 
achieved

10.1 Time taken for the Group Emergency Coordination Centre to 
be activated in response to a civil defence event or 
emergency

10.1 60 minutes 
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

8.1

8.2

9.1

Drainage assets are maintained and renewed in line with 
defined standards set out in the operations and maintenance 
manuals for each asset.

River and Waterway Management
Service statement 2:  Achieve a balance between maintaining channel capacity, channel stability and environmental outcomes in 
scheduled rivers and waterways

Service statement 1:  Manage flood risk to people and property. Maintain, repair and renew drainage assets to maintain and improve 
the productive capacity of land

Flood protection, control works and assets are maintained, 
repaired and renewed in line with the Infrastructure Strategy 
and defined standards set out in the operations and 
maintenance manuals for each scheme and primary assets.

Flood and Drainage Schemes

Investigate all reported blockages and obstructions along 
scheduled rivers and waterways and determine appropriate 
action within 20 working days

Emergency Management 
Service statement 1:  Provide a region-wide coordinated response in the event of civil defence emergency to reduce the impacts on 
people
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10.2 A Group CDEM controller or alternate controller is available 
24 hours, 7 day a week response for 365 days a year

10.2 Achieved  
On track to 
be achieved 

P6

10.3 An operative Group CDEM Plan is reviewed within statutory 
timeframes and fully implemented

10.3 Achieved On track to 
be achieved 

P6

10.4 Full suite of community plans across the region is in place 
and remain under continuous review

10.4 Status and progress on the plans are reported to the Central 
Emergency Group and Council

On track to 
be achieved 

P6

10.5 Agreed region-wide issues plans are in place and reviewed 
according to each plan.

10.5 Status and progress on the agreed issues plans are reported to 
the Central Emergency Group and Council 

On track to 
be achieved 

P6

11.1 Natural hazard information is available to the public and to 
communities via an effective web-based Otago Natural 
Hazards Database 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

11.1 Achieved
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

11.2 Natural hazards events and consequences are properly and 
timely reported on so that appropriate measures to reduce 
risk are taken

11.2 Procedural review is completed and reported within 6 months of 
any significant event. On track to 

be achieved 
P5

11.3 Accurate and reliable rainfall, lake levels, and river flow 
information is provided* to potentially affected groups and 
communities and is provided in an efficient and timely 
fashion.  

11.3 All flood warning that exceed trigger levels are published on Otago 
Regional Councils website when notified On track to 

be achieved 
P5

11.4 Knowledge and understanding of the likely effects of climate 
change in Otago is increased to inform decision-makers and 
the community 

11.4 Initial Otago climate change risk assessment complete with 
summary report presented to Council On track to 

be achieved 
P5

12.1 Reliability of service – percentage of monitored services that 
leave the terminus on time

12.1 95% May not be 
achieved 

P6

Public Passenger Transport 
Service statement 1:  To provide efficient and reliable public transport services that meet community needs

Service statement 5:  Provide timely warnings of potential flood events

Service statement 6:  Assist communities to understand and adapt to the effects of climate change

Natural Hazards
Service statement 3:  Investigate and respond to priority natural hazard events

Service statement 4:  Delivering information to the community and decision-makers about natural hazards 

Service statement 2:  Prepare and implement robust integrated suite of issue focused and community-based plans and strategies
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12.2 Vehicle quality – percentage of vehicles that comply with 
Regional Passenger Transport Vehicle quality standard

12.2 100% On track to 
be achieved 

P6

12.3 Public Satisfaction – percentage of bus users that are 
satisfied with the overall standard of service

12.3 85% On track to 
be achieved 

P6

12.4 Patronage in Dunedin – percentage growth on contracted 
services above 2017/18 levels

12.4 3% On track to 
be achieved 

P6

12.5 Patronage in Queenstown – percentage growth increase on 
contracted services

12.5 5% On track to 
be achieved 

P6

12.6 The Regional Land Transport Plan (RLTP) is prepared and 
submitted in line with the Land Transport Management Act 
2003 and any guidance issued by the New Zealand 
Transport Agency (NZTA)

12.6 Initial strategic review has commenced.

On track to 
be achieved 

P5

12.7 Collaborate with Environment Southland and other South 
Island local authorities to establish and deliver on pan-
regional priorities for transport investment

12.7 Achieved 
On track to 
be achieved 

P5

Service statement 2:  Facilitate and support prioritised investment in Otago’s transport network by local and central government 
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10.2. Finance Report - 31 December 2019
Prepared for: Finance Committee

Report No. CS1922

Activity: Governance Report

Author: Sarah Munro, Finance Manager Reporting and Expenditure

Endorsed by: Nick Donnelly, General Manager Corporate Services

Date: 14 February 2020

PURPOSE

This report provides a summary of the Council’s financial performance for 1 July 2019 to 31 
December 2019 (Quarter 2 of the 2019/20 financial year).

RECOMMENDATION

That the Finance Committee:

a) Receives this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
[1] This report includes two financial statements: 

1. A Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses for the 6-month period 1 July 
2019 to 31 December 2019

2. A Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses 

[2] The Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses shows the quarter 2 year to 
date deficit of $743,000 to be $278,000 higher than the budgeted deficit of $465,000.

[3] This variance is the net result of expenditure of $31,235,000 being $862,000 (3%) above 
budget and revenue of $29,895,000 being $159,000 (1%) under budget. 

Statement of Financial Position 

[4] The Statement of Financial Position shows the balance sheet position at 31 December 
2019 as well as the prior year comparative as at June 2019 and the Annual Plan 
budgeted position for June 2019.

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses
1 July 2019 to 31 December 2019
 

 Paragraph 
reference 

 Actual YTD 
2019/2020 

 Budget YTD 
2019/2020 

 Variance  Budget Full 
Year 

 Actual Prior 
Year 
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2019/2020 2018/2019 for notes

 Dec 2019 Dec 2019  June 2020 June 2019

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Revenue  
Rate revenue 13,245 13,181 64 26,363 23,283
Subsidies and grant revenue [5] 5,246 4,817 429 12,133 14,686
Other income [6] 6,886 7,032 (145) 14,063 13,609
Dividends [7] 4,390 3,950 440 7,900 8,450
Interest and investment income [8] 127 756 (629) 1,512 638
Total Revenue 29,895 29,736 159 61,971 60,666

Expenditure  
Employee benefits expense [9] (8,949) (9,248) 299 (18,496) (15,641)
Depreciation and amortisation (1,387) (1,266) (121) (2,531) (2,510)

Finance costs (0) (1) 1 (2) (1)
Other expenses [10] (20,899) (19,858) (1,041) (43,561) (51,647)
Total Expenditure (31,235) (30,372) (862) (64,590) (69,799)

Surplus/(deficit) (1,340) (637) (703) (2,619) (9,133)

Other gains/(losses) [11] 548 172 376 344 3,814
Revaluation gain/(loss)- shares 
of subsidiary - - - 7,000 -

Income tax benefit/(expense) 49 - 49 - 98

Surplus/(deficit) before tax (743) (465) (278) 4,725 (5,221)

  

 
Explanation of Actual to Budget Variances for Quarter 2

Revenue
Revenue is $159,000 greater than budgeted for quarter 2 due to the following:

[5] Subsidiaries and grant revenue is $429,000 greater than budget.  The majority of this 
variance is caused by a $341,000 increase in New Zealand Transport Authority grant 
revenue to fund increased bus operational costs.  Bus operational costs have increased 
due to an increase in the contract inflation factor and an increase in services in the 
Queenstown network.

[6] Other income is $145,000 less than budget.  The majority of this decrease has been 
caused by a reduction in consent revenue compared to budget.  This has been caused by 
staff time being unchargeable due to the training for new staff and a delay in the 
submission of water take consents until after the water take consent maximum period 
was decided in the 22 January council meeting.

[7] Dividends is $440,000 greater than budget due to the managed funds dividends being 
separated from investment income and recorded as dividends in the current year.   

[8] Interest and investment income is $629,000 lower than budget due to the dividends of 
$440,000 earned on the JB Were managed fund investment portfolio being recorded in 
dividends income.  The remaining decrease in the interest and investment income 

Finance Committee 26 February 2020 - MATTERS FOR NOTING

62



AGENDA Finance Committee 20200226

balance has been caused by the term deposits being lower than budget which has 
resulted in less income being earned. 

 
Expenditure
Expenditure is $862,000 greater than budgeted for quarter 2 due to the following:   

[9] Employee benefits expense is $299,000 less than budget due to a number of vacancies 
currently at Council.  These vacancies have been filled by consultants and casual labour 
to allow council to meet service levels until these positions can be filled.  

[10] Other expenses is $1,041,000 above budget.  This has been caused by the following 
factors:
 Legal expense is $500,000 over budget due to increased legal expenditure in policy and 

consents.
 Travel expense is $130,000 over budget due to increased travel costs of consultants 

from outside of the Otago region to support planning and hearings.
 Casual labour is $158,000 over budget due to temporary labour requirements caused 

by staff vacancies.
 The remaining over budget expenditure has been caused by additional inflation cost of 

services used by Council above budgeted costs. 

[11]  Other gains/(losses) is $376,000 above budget due to higher than expected gains in the 
market value of the JB Were managed fund investment portfolio.   Refer to the Treasury 
report for detailed analysis of the managed fund balance.
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Balance Sheet 
Quarter 2 as at 31 December 2019
 

  Actual YTD 
2019/2020 
Quarter 2 

 Actual PY 
2018/2019 

 Variance  Budget 
2019/2020 

 Paragraph 
reference 
for notes

Dec 2019 June 2019  June 2020

 $000 $000 $000 $000

Current Assets  
Cash and cash equivalents [12]               18,324                 15,432            2,892                       432 
Trade receivables [13]               12,131                   9,604            2,527                    8,697 
Inventories - property intended for sale                        -                            -                     -                         214 
Other financial assets [14]               23,399                 22,502                897                  34,811 
Other current assets [15]                     889                      442                447                       231 
Total Current Assets               54,743                 47,980            6,763                  44,385 

  
Non-current Assets      
Property, plant and equipment               95,820                 94,441            1,379                  95,505 

Investment property               13,562                 13,562                   -                    11,816 

Shares in subsidiary             534,235               534,235                   -                 502,508 

Deferred Tax Asset                     147                         98                  49                         98 

Intangible assets - computer software                 4,254                   3,884                370                    4,252 

Total Non-current Assets             648,018               646,220            1,798               614,179 

  
TOTAL ASSETS             702,761               694,200            8,561               658,564 

  
Current Liabilities      
Trade and other payables [16]              (22,114)               (12,503)           (9,611)                  (9,019)
Borrowings (current)                        -                            -                     -                            -   

Employee entitlements current                (1,327)                  (1,639)                312                  (1,701)

Total Current Liabilities              (23,441)               (14,142)           (9,299)                (10,720)

  
NET ASSETS             679,320               680,058              (738)               647,844 

  
Equity      
Reserves [17]           (555,734)             (555,621)              (113)              (521,766)
Public equity [18]           (123,586)             (124,437)                851              (126,078)
Total Equity & Reserves           (679,320)             (680,058)                738              (647,844)

      

 

Explanation of Actual to Budget Variances for Quarter 2
 
[12] Cash and cash equivalents increased by $2,892,000 from the 30 June 2019 position of 

$15,432,000 due to the collection of rates for the 2019/2020 financial year which were 
due on 31 October 2019.  Details of the cash levels at Council for the last 18-month 
period is detailed in the Treasury Report section [8].

[13] Trade Receivables increased by $2,527,000 from the 30 June 2019 position due to an 
accrual accounting entry for the earning of monthly revenue on the Port Otago dividend 
due for payment in February 2020.  At 30 June 2019 all projected dividends had been 
received by Port Otago and the accrued dividend balance was nil.
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[14] Other financial assets has increased by $897,000 from the 30 June 2019 position balance 
of $22,502,000 due to movements in the JB Were management investment fund.  

[15] Other current assets has increased by $447,000 from the 30 June 2019 position of 
$442,000 due to an increase in prepayments.  Annual insurance and other software 
license fees are treated as a prepayment until the service has been used.  These costs 
are due for payment at the start of the financial period and released from prepayments 
on a monthly basis as the service is used by council.

[16] Trade and other payables has increased by $9,611,000 from the 30 June 2019 position 
due to the accounting treatment of rates revenue.  Rates for the 2019/2020 year are 
due on the 31 October 2019 for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020.  Rates payments 
are released to income on a monthly 1/12th basis during the year to evenly reflect 
monthly revenue as Council performed the service which the rates were collected for.

[17] Reserves has moved by $113,000 from the 30 June 2019 position. 

[18] Public Equity has decreased by $851,000 from the 30 June 2019 position due to an 
operating deficit in the funding of Council activities.

ATTACHMENTS

Nil
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10.3. Treasury Report - December 2019

Prepared for: Finance Committee

Report No. CS1923

Activity: Governance Report

Author: Sarah Munro, Finance Manager- Reporting and Expenditure

Endorsed by: Nick Donnelly, General Manager Corporate Services

Date: 14 February 2020

PURPOSE

This report provides information on the management and performance of the Council’s short-
term deposits and the managed fund, for the 6 months ended 31 December 2019.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Finance Committee:

1) Receives this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

[1] The attached report outlines the performance and investment value of all financial 
investments held by Council.

[2] Short term investments held by the Council are in the form of term deposits held with 
banking institutions and managed on the Council’s behalf by a separate investment arm 
of the BNZ under a multi-bank arrangement.

[3] Long term investments held by Council are in a Managed Fund portfolio managed 
externally by JB Were.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Treasury Report Q 2 period ending 31 December 2019 [10.3.1 - 3 pages]
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Treasury Report

[1] This section provides information on the management and performance of the Council’s short-term deposits 
and the managed fund held with JB Were for quarter two, 6 months ended 31 December 2019.  

Short Term Investments

[2] Short term investments held by Council are in the form of term deposits held with banking institutions and 
managed on the Council’s behalf by a separate investment arm of the BNZ under a multi-bank arrangement.

[3] The day-to-day working capital cash requirement of the Council, including forecasting cash movements in 
the short term based on forecast revenues and expenditure, is managed by finance staff. 

[4] Council’s cash-flow in terms of receipts and payments fluctuates significantly during the year, particularly 
with significant revenue streams such as rates and dividends coming in at particular times, and large 
payments such as GST output tax collected on rates income, becoming payable at one time. 

[5] Funds surplus to immediate cash requirements are deposited into the term deposit portfolio. The BNZ seeks 
competitive quotes from participating banks for new deposits and places new funds accordingly, based on 
the quotes received and other factors to ensure the portfolio is maintained within agreed parameters. 

Term Deposits - Portfolio Composition

[6] The amount held on term deposit at 31 December 2019 was $12,000,000.  

[7] A sufficient amount of funds needs to be held on-demand to meet the operational day-to-day requirements 
of the Council.   The 2019/2020 rates bills were sent in August with a due date of 31 October.  The receipt of 
rate funds in October has caused the large increase in on-demand funds which was invested into term 
deposits in November 2019.  

[8] The graph below shows the amount held at the end of each month during the 18 months to 31 December 
2019, identifying the term deposit amount and the amount held on-demand with the BNZ.
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Managed Fund Portfolio
[9] The Council’s managed fund comprises a portfolio of financial instruments managed externally by JB Were. 

Portfolio Performance – 6 months to 31 December 2019
[10] The following table shows the income received on the portfolio for the 6 month period ended 31 December 

2019.

[11] The market value increase was $519,236 (budget $172,000) for the 6 month period to 31 December 2019.

Managed fund income YTD Quarter 1 2020
3 month period

YTD Quarter 2 2020
6 month period

Interest on management fund $9,463 $10,479
Dividends $102,841 $209,252
Other Income $83,298 $220,485
Market Value movement $539,639 $519,236
Total increase in managed fund $735,241 $959,452

Portfolio Summary as at 30 September 2019
[12] The following table was compiled from JB Were reports and shows the valuation of the fund by asset class as 

at 31 December 2019 and the percentage of each asset class held.  

[13] The table also compares the percentage of each asset class held with the asset allocation percentage specified 
in the Statement of Investment Policies and Objectives (SIPO), the SIPO target, as well as an acceptable range 
for each asset class. 

Asset Class position as at 31 December 2019

Asset Class
Actual 

amount 
allocated

% SIPO amount 
expected

SIPO 
target

SIPO acceptable 
range

SIPO 
met

Cash 1,481,121 6% 1,169,910 5% 0% 25% Yes

NZ Fixed Interest 8,473,537 36% 8,189,369 35% 25% 45% Yes

International Fixed Interest 1,434,091 6% 2,339,820 10% 5% 15% Yes

Defensive Total 11,388,748 49% 11,699,099 50% 40% 60% Yes

        

NZ Property 1,275,949 5% 1,169,910 5% 2% 8% Yes

NZ Equities 3,727,156 16% 3,509,730 15% 10% 20% Yes

Australian Equities 3,460,621 15% 3,509,730 15% 10% 20% Yes

International Equities 3,545,723 15% 3,509,730 15% 10% 20% Yes

Growth Total 12,009,450 51% 11,699,100 50% 40% 60% Yes

Total 23,398,198       

There is no breach of the SIPO as at 31 December 2019.
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[14] The following graph graphically represents the actual asset allocation within the managed fund compared with 
the target SIPO allocation at 31 December 2019.

Cash NZ Fixed Interest International 
Fixed Interest

NZ Property NZ Equities Australian 
Equities

International 
Equities

0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

6,000,000

7,000,000

8,000,000

9,000,000

Actual SIPO Target Amount

Managed Fund portfilio allocation 31 December 2019

 

Finance Committee 26 February 2020 - MATTERS FOR NOTING

69



AGENDA Finance Committee 20200226

11.4. Rates Strike, Collection 31 October, Penalties

Prepared for: Finance Committee

Report No. CS1925

Activity: Governance Report

Author: Sarah Harrisson – Finance Manager Revenue

Endorsed by: Nick Donnelly, General Manager Corporate Services

Date: 14 February 2020

PURPOSE

This report provides the Finance Committee with an update on rates struck for the 2019/20 
financial year.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Finance Committee:

a) Receives this report.

RATES COLLECTION

[1] For the 2019/20 rating period Council struck $30,488,645 (18/19 $26,786,278) of rates 
(GST inclusive) which were due on 31 October 2019.

[2] At their due date 82% (18/19 84%) of the rates struck had been collected. Of the $5.8m 
outstanding, $1,237,559 was scheduled to be paid by triannual direct debit.

Penalties
[3] All balances that were outstanding at 1 November 2019 were charged a 10% penalty. 

There were 19,505 penalty notices sent in the current year compared to 17,003 in 2018.

             

Date Total Penalty Amount Percentage of Total Rates
Nov-19 $452,085 1.48%
Nov-18 $339,168 1.27%
Nov-17 $296,727 1.23%
Nov-16 $211,218 1.15%
Nov-15 $191,263 1.15%
Nov-14 $216,276 1.39%

[4] Penalties charged have remained largely in line with the previous year as a percentage    
of rates charged.  Following the November Penalty Strike a further c. $2.5m has been 
collected as at 31 January 2020.

[5] Council has continued with our debt collection procedure activities including:
 Sending May Statements which reminds the ratepayer of overdue rates and 

offers them the ability to establish a payment plan if required.
 Management of Arrangement to Pay plans
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 Debt collection procedures if the reminder letter is unsuccessful.
 Mortgage demand on arrears rates balances (at least 12 months old) scheduled 

to be carried out in March/April 2020.

[6] Trends in the debt collection procedures show that the majority of people who have   
rates overdue by more than 3 months will only make payment once debt collection 
procedures with a third-party collection agency or mortgage demand have been 
initiated.

Direct Debits and Online Payments
[7] In late 2015 we implemented a paperless direct debit website which allowed ratepayers 

to set up a direct debit without needing to complete and sign a manual form. This has 
been continually advertised in our rates notices, penalty notices, website and other 
digital media communication.

[8] We have continued to see an increase in direct debits with 21,207 direct debits now in 
place. This is 18% of ORC ratepayers compared to 18,121 (15.6%) in the prior year.

[9] Communication from ratepayers about direct debits continues to be positive, however   
due to rates only being due once a year some ratepayers do prefer not to have a direct 
debit in place as they struggle to remember when the direct debit will be actioned.  

[10] Online payment methods continue to increase with fewer customers using cheques or 
the pay in person payment options.  Online payment methods account for 91% of 
payments received by council.  Council is also encouraging more ratepayers to receive 
their rates notices via email to further aid timely payment.

ATTACHMENTS

Nil
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10.5. Port Otago Constitution

Prepared for: Finance Committee

Report No. CS1929

Activity: Governance Report

Author: Nick Donnelly, General Manager Corporate Services

Endorsed by: Sarah Gardner, Chief Executive

Date: 17 February 2020

PURPOSE

To provide the Finance Committee with an opportunity to review Port Otago Limited’s 
Constitution and propose a course of action to undertake a review of that document.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Finance Committee:

a) Receives this report.

b) Approves that the Chief Executive contacts the Board of Directors of Port Otago and 
request the company undertake a review of the companies Constitution for the approval 
by Council.

c) Notes any specific items they wish the Board of Port Otago to consider in that review.

CONSTITUTION

[1] At its 11 December 2019 meeting, Council resolved: 
“That the Finance Committee review the Port Otago constitution and rules to ensure the 
director appointments procedure reflects best practice and report back to Council on 
options”

[2] The current Constitution dated May 1997 (and alteration in September 1997) is attached 
for the information and review of Councilors'.

[3] The constitution of a company is required to be registered on the Companies Register of 
the New Zealand Companies Office. The directors of a company are responsible for 
keeping information about the company up to date on the Companies Register including 
filing annual returns, director and shareholder details and updates to documents such as 
the constitution if the company has one.

[4] Sections 32 and 33 of the Companies Act 1993 prescribe how adoption, alteration, 
revocation and a new form of constitution should occur. These sections place 
responsibility for compliance with the board of a company. Failure to comply may result 
in every director of the company being liable for a fine of up to $10,000.

[5] The constitution of a company states the rules of the company rather than relying on 
the default provisions of the Companies Act.
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[6] A constitution may include shareholder provisions, but it is primarily a document for the 
running of the company and should be maintained by the Board of Directors on behalf 
of the company. Many companies also maintain separate shareholder agreements 
outside of their constitution.

[7] Approval of the Constitution sits with the Council as the sole shareholder. Any proposed 
amendments to the Constitution must be approved by special resolution which requires 
75% shareholder approval.

[8] It is recommended that Councillors outline any specific items from the Constitution they 
wish to be addressed in a review and that information is then forwarded to the Board of 
Directors of Port Otago requesting them to undertake a review of the Constitution and 
report back to Council for their consideration and approval.

PORT OTAGO LIAISON GROUP

[9] At the same meeting in December the minutes record that:
“Cr Hobbs also suggested that Mr Donnelly provide an update to the Finance Committee 
about the role of the Port Liaison Group and the regular reporting schedule for Port 
Otago to the Committee.”

[10] In previous trienniums Council has appointed a Port Otago Liaison Group.

[11] Its purpose was to liaise with Port Otago Chair and Chief Executive and report to Council.

[12] It met as and when required.

[13] Membership was Council’s Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson, Chair of the Finance and 
Corporate Committee, one other appointed Councillor and Council’s Chief Executive.

[14] This group oversaw the Director appointment process on behalf of Council. They 
conducted any recruitment and selection process from which a Director appointment 
recommendation was put forward for Council approval.

REPORTING SCHEDULE FOR PORT OTAGO

[15] Port Otago reports three times per year to either the Finance Committee or Council 
depending on the timing of the meetings and the item to be presented.

[16] Those reports and usual meeting dates are:
 Interim Report – February
 Draft Statement of Corporate Intent – Late July / Early August
 Annual Report – Late August / Early September 

[17] The Chair of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer attend 
and present on the above topics.
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CONSIDERATIONS

Policy Considerations

[18] There are no policy considerations.

Financial Considerations

[19] There are no financial considerations with the recommended course of action.

Significance and Engagement

[20] There are no significance and engagement considerations.

Legislative Considerations

[21] There are no legislative considerations.

Risk Considerations

[22] There are no risk considerations.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Port Otago Limited Constitution May 1997 [10.5.1 - 13 pages]
2. Port Otago Limited Constitution Alteration September 1997 [10.5.2 - 2 pages]
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12.1. Notice of Motion - Information Sheets on Council Activities

Prepared for: Finance Committee

Date: 26 February 2020

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In accordance with Standing Order 26.1, the following Notice of Motion has been received 
from Councillor Hilary Calvert for inclusion on the agenda for the Finance Committee meeting 
being held Wednesday, 26 February 2020:

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

1) Requests the Finance Department to produce a series of one-page information sheets on 
the workings of the Council, beginning with:

a. Port Otago
b. Bus services in Dunedin
c. The Leith Flood Protection Scheme
d. The Building Reserve

2) Requests the information sheets be provided to the Communications Working Party for 
input and be presented to the Finance Committee at its 27 May 2020 meeting for 
consideration.

3) Requests the papers be produced at the rate of 4 per quarterly Finance Committee 
meeting, with subjects to be decided each quarter.

ATTACHMENTS

1.  Notice of Motion – Cr Calvert 2020.02.18
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